

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED]**

**No. 23-8054**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAKE STANLEY DEWILDE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Wyoming  
District Court Case No. 1:23-cv-00003 (Judge Skavdahl)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

NICHOLAS VASSALLO  
*United States Attorney*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

BEN LEWIS  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7250  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-2494*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Statutory Background .....	1
B. Procedural History .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. DeWilde lacks standing to challenge 18 U.S.C. § 922(o). .....	9
II. 18 U.S.C. § 922(o) complies with the Second Amendment. ....	14
A. Supreme Court precedent forecloses DeWilde’s challenge.....	14
B. The text, history, and tradition of the Second Amendment make clear that 18 U.S.C. § 922(o) is constitutional.....	18
C. DeWilde’s arguments to the contrary lack merit. ....	34
CONCLUSION .....	39
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	10, 12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	6, 9
<i>Baker v. USD 229 Blue Valley</i> , 979 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , No. 23-1353, 2023 WL 7273709 (7th Cir. Nov. 3, 2023) .....	15, 19, 35, 38
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) .....	33, 34
<i>Conagra Foods, Inc. v. Americold Logistics, LLC</i> , 776 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Courage to Change Ranches Holding Co. v. El Paso County</i> , 73 F.4th 1175 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>Department of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 600 U.S. 551 (2023) .....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 30, 36, 37
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871) .....	22
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Hamblen v. United States</i> , 591 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 14

*Hollis v. Lynch*,  
827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016) .....3, 6, 12, 14, 15, 33, 37

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....5, 9, 10

*Luna Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Sch.*,  
598 U.S. 142 (2023) ..... 37

*National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Magaw*,  
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) .....4, 6, 10

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen*,  
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....4, 6-7, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35

*Nordyke v. King*,  
644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 8, 38

*O’Neill v. State*,  
16 Ala. 65 (1849)..... 22

*Pagan v. Calderon*,  
448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006) ..... 13

*Patterson v. Winn*,  
30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 233 (1831)..... 20

*Potthoff v. Morin*,  
245 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 13

*Ramos v. Louisiana*,  
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) ..... 17

*Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis*,  
No. 1:23-cv-01077, 2023 WL 5017253 (D. Colo. Aug. 7, 2023) ..... 10

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016) ..... 9

*Staples v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 600 (1994) ..... 3, 31

*State v. Langford*,  
10 N.C. 381 (1824) ..... 22

*State v. Lanier*,  
71 N.C. 288 (1874) ..... 22

*State Oil Co. v. Khan*,  
522 U.S. 3 (1997) ..... 17

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 6, 9

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 5-6, 9, 10

*Teter v. Lopez*,  
76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 35

*Toone v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
716 F.3d 516 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) ..... 5, 9

*United States v. Cox*,  
906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 32

*United States v. Fincher*,  
538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 6, 14

*United States v. Henry*,  
688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 6, 14, 32

*United States v. Jackson*,  
69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023) ..... 17

*United States v. Lain*,  
773 F. App'x 476 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 3, 12, 14

*United States v. Lynch*,  
881 F.3d 812 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 8

*United States v. Maloid*,  
71 F.4th 795 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 17

*United States v. McCane*,  
573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 16

*United States v. Miller*,  
307 U.S. 174 (1939) ..... 4, 6, 14

*United States v. Nixon*,  
919 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 17

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
560 U.S. 218 (2010) ..... 32

*United States v. One (1) Palmetto State Armory PA-15 Machinegun Receiver/Frame, Unknown  
Caliber Serial No.: LW001804*,  
822 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 6, 14, 15

*United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.*,  
504 U.S. 505 (1992) ..... 32

*United States v. Zaleski*,  
489 F. App’x 474 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 6, 14

*Vincent v. Garland*,  
80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 15-16

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 9

*Wilson, In re*,  
860 F. App’x 147 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 12, 13

**U.S. Constitution:**

Amend II ..... 18

Art. I, § 8, cls. 15-16 ..... 36

Art. I, § 8, cls. 12-13 ..... 36

**Statutes:**

Act of Jan. 9, 1934, Act 36, § 7, 1933 Haw. Laws 38-39 ..... 28

Act of Jan. 27, 1838, ch. 137, § 1, 1838 Tenn. Pub. Acts 200..... 23

Act of Jan. 29, 1795, ch. 2, 1795 Mass. Acts 436 ..... 22

Act of Jan. 6, 1841, Penal Code, ch. 7, § 4, 1840 Ala. Laws 148-49 ..... 24

Act of Jan. 27, 1838, ch. 137, § 2, 1838 Tenn. Pub. Acts 200-01 ..... 24

Act of Feb. 1, 1881, § 1, 1881 Colo. Laws 74 ..... 24

Act of Feb. 2, 1838, ch. 101, § 1, 1838 Va. Acts 76 ..... 24

Act of Feb. 2, 1857, ch. 34, § 23(4), 1856 N.C. Laws 34..... 24

Act of Feb. 6, 1841, ch. 1, § 1, 1841 Miss. Laws 52..... 23

Act of Feb. 10, 1838, No. 24, § 1, 1838 Fla. No. 24, § 1 ..... 23

Act of Feb. 11, 1925, ch. 31, § 1, 1925 Or. Laws 42..... 27

Act of Feb. 14, 1872, ch. 7, § 1, 1872 Wis. Laws 17 ..... 26

Act of Feb. 14, 1913, No. 201, § 16, 1912 Vt. Acts 260-61 ..... 27

Act of Feb. 15, 1872, ch. 7, § 1, 1872 Wis. Laws 17 ..... 24

Act of Feb. 16, 1875, § 1, 1875 Ark. Acts 156-57 ..... 23, 26

Act of Feb. 18, 1885, § 1, 1885 Or. Laws 33 ..... 24, 26

Act of Feb. 18, 1921, ch. 83, § 97, 1921 Wyo. Sess. Laws 112-13 ..... 28

Act of Feb. 19, 1867, No. 259, ch. 2, § 10, 1867 Ala. Laws 263..... 23

Act of Feb. 22, 1884, ch. 143, § 1, 1884 Va. Acts 180..... 24, 26

Act of Feb. 23, 1859, ch. 78, § 1, 1859 Ind. Laws 129..... 23



Act of Feb. 23, 1859, ch. 78, § 1, 1859 Ind. Acts 129 ..... 24

Act of Feb. 25, 1869, ch. 33, § 1, 1869 Wis. Laws 35 ..... 27

Act of Feb. 25, 1931, No. 58, § 1, 1931 S.C. Acts 78 ..... 27

Act of Feb. 25, 1931, ch. 249, § 1, 1931 Del. Laws 813 ..... 29

Act of Feb. 26, 1915, No. 205, § 1, 1915 Vt. Laws 344 ..... 25

Act of Feb. 26, 1915, No. 205, § 2, 1915 Vt. Laws 344..... 26

Act of Feb. 27, 1869, ch. 39, § 1, 1869 Minn. Laws 50-51 ..... 27

Act of Feb. 28, 1878, ch. 46, § 1, 1878 Miss. Laws 175..... 24, 26

Act of Feb. 28, 1933, ch. 206, §§ 1-5, 1933 S.D. Laws 245..... 29

Act of Mar. 1, 1864, ch. 128, § 1, 1864 Cal. Stat. 115 ..... 24, 26

Act of Mar. 2, 1934, No. 731, §§ 2-4, 1934 S.C. Acts 1288 ..... 29

Act of Mar. 4, 1873, ch. 58, pt. 1, ch. 4, § 25, 1873 Neb. Laws 724 ..... 24

Act of Mar. 5, 1879, ch. 127, § 1, 1879 N.C. Laws 231 ..... 24, 26

Act of Mar. 6, 1852, § 103, 1851 Utah Laws 137 ..... 27

Act of Mar. 6, 1882, ch. 219, § 1, 1881 Va. Acts 233..... 24

Act of Mar. 6, 1891, No. 2, § 1, 1893 Ariz. Laws 3..... 24, 26

Act of Mar. 6, 1933, ch. 64, § 1, 1933 Wash. Laws 335..... 29

Act of Mar. 7, 1925, ch. 460, § 4, 1925 N.C. Laws 530 ..... 28

Act of Mar. 7, 1934, ch. 96, §§ 2-5, 1934 Va. Acts 137 ..... 29

Act of Mar. 8, 1909, ch. 240, § 22, 1909 S.D. Laws 450..... 27

Act of Mar. 9, 1927, ch. 156, § 1, 1927 Ind. Acts 469 ..... 29

Act of Mar. 9, 1931, ch. 178, § 2, 1931 N.D. Laws 306 ..... 29

Act of Mar. 10, 1933, ch. 315, § 3, 1933 Or. Laws 489 ..... 29

Act of Mar. 13, 1889, No. 13, § 1, 1889 Ariz. Laws 30-31 ..... 26

Act of Mar. 13, 1913, ch. 64, § 1, 1913 Minn. Laws 55 ..... 28

Act of Mar. 14, 1855, No. 120, § 115, 1855 La. Acts 148 ..... 24

Act of Mar. 15, 1915, ch. 83, § 1, 1915 N.D. Laws 96..... 25, 27

Act of Mar. 17, 1909, ch. 17, § 1, 1909 N.J. Laws 34–35 ..... 25, 26-27

Act of Mar. 18, 1859, § 1, 1859 Ohio Laws 56-57 ..... 24

Act of Mar. 18, 1889, No. 13, § 1, 1889 Ariz. Laws 30-31 ..... 23

Act of Mar. 18, 1929, ch. 84, § 14, 1929 Ariz. Laws 247 ..... 28

Act of Mar. 19, 1927, ch. 95, § 2, 1927 N.J. Laws 181 ..... 29

Act of Mar. 22, 1909, ch. 249, § 266, 1909 Wash. Laws 973 ..... 27

Act of Mar. 24, 1882, ch. 135, § 1, 1882 W. Va. Acts 421 ..... 26

Act of Mar. 24, 1909, ch. 129, § 1, 1909 Me. Laws 141-42 ..... 28

Act of Mar. 28, 1912, ch. 225, § 2, 1912 N.J. Laws 365 ..... 26

Act of Mar. 29, 1882, ch. 135, § 1, 1882 W. Va. Acts 421 ..... 23

Act of Mar. 29, 1927, ch. 169, 1927 Del. Laws 516 ..... 28

Act of Mar. 31, 1874, ch. 239, § 6, 1874 Va. Laws 282 ..... 23

Act of Apr. 1, 1881, ch. 96, § 1, 1881 Ark. Acts 191-92..... 23, 26

Act of Apr. 1, 1881, ch. 96, § 3, 1881 Ark. Acts 191-92..... 23, 25

Act of Apr. 1, 1913, ch. 186, § 1, 1913 N.J. Laws 339..... 27

Act of Apr. 6, 1916, ch. 137, § 1, 1916 N.Y. Laws 338-39..... 28

Act of Apr. 7, 1849, ch. 278, § 1, 1849 N.Y. Laws 403 ..... 25

Act of Apr. 7, 1849, ch. 278, § 2, 1849 N.Y. Laws 404 ..... 25

Act of Apr. 7, 1886, ch. 375, § 1, 1886 Md. Laws 602.....24, 26

Act of Apr. 7, 1911, ch. 128, § 1, 1911 N.J. Laws 185..... 28

Act of Apr. 8, 1873, No. 87, § 1, 1873 Ala. Laws 130 ..... 26

Act of Apr. 8, 1933, No. 64, 1933 Ohio Laws 189 ..... 29

Act of Apr. 10, 1933, ch. 190, § 3, 1933 Minn. Laws 233 ..... 29

Act of Apr. 12, 1871, ch. 34, § 1, 1871 Tex. Gen. Laws 25 .....23, 26

Act of Apr. 14, 1917, ch. 243, § 1, 1917 Minn. Laws 354 ..... 26

Act of Apr. 15, 1931, ch. 435, § 1, 1931 N.Y. Laws 1033 ..... 29

Act of Apr. 16, 1881, § 1, 1881 Ill. Laws 73 ..... 25

Act of Apr. 16, 1881, § 1, 1881 Ill. Laws 73-74..... 25

Act of Apr. 16, 1881, § 4, 1881 Ill. Laws 74.....24, 26

Act of Apr. 16, 1915, Act 103, § 1, 1915 Haw. Laws 121 .....24, 26

Act of Apr. 16, 1926, ch. 261, 1926 Mass. Acts 256 ..... 28

Act of Apr. 18, 1905, ch. 172, § 1, 1905 N.J. Laws 324..... 24

Act of Apr. 19, 1913, ch. 297, § 2, 1913 Iowa Acts 307 .....23, 26

Act of Apr. 19, 1927, ch. 234, § 1, 1927 Iowa Acts 201 ..... 29

Act of Apr. 21, 1915, ch. 133, § 17, 1915 N.H. Laws 180-81 ..... 27

Act of Apr. 22, 1875, No. 97, § 1, 1875 Mich. Pub. Acts 136..... 27

Act of Apr. 22, 1927, ch. 1052, § 4, 1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 257..... 29

Act of Apr. 25, 1929, No. 329, § 2, 1929 Pa. Laws 777..... 29

Act of Apr. 27, 1927, ch. 326, § 1, 1927 Mass. Acts 413-14 ..... 29

Act of Apr. 27, 1927, ch. 1052, § 8, 1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 259..... 28

Act of Apr. 27, 1933, No. 120, § 2, 1933 Haw. Laws 117..... 29

Act of Apr. 29, 1929, ch. 190, § 1, 1929 Neb. Laws 674..... 29

Act of May 3, 1893, ch. 1180, § 1, 1893 R.I. Pub. Laws 231–32..... 24, 26

Act of May 4, 1917, ch. 145, § 1, 1917 Cal. Stat. 221..... 26

Act of May 4, 1917, ch. 145, § 2, 1917 Cal. Stat. 221 ..... 25

Act of May 14, 1917, ch. 145, § 1, 1917 Cal. Stat. 221..... 23

Act of May 14, 1917, ch. 145, § 2, 1917 Cal. Stat. 221..... 23, 24

Act of May 16, 1927, ch. 552, § 1, 1927 Cal. Stat. 938..... 29

Act of May 18, 1911, H.B. No. 320, § 1, 1911 Ohio Laws 124..... 25

Act of May 24, 1879, § 1, 1879 Ill. Laws 114–15 ..... 24, 26

Act of May 24, 1923, No. 228, Art. VII, § 704(a), 1923 Pa. Laws 386..... 28

Act of May 25, 1911, ch. 195, § 1, 1911 N.Y. Laws 442 ..... 25, 26, 27

Act of May 28, 1929, ch. 132, § 1, 1929 Wis. Laws 157 ..... 29

Act of May 31, 1887, No. 129, §1, 1887 Mich. Pub. Acts 144 ..... 24, 26

Act of June 1, 1929, H.R. 498, § 1, 1929 Mo. Laws 170 ..... 29

Act of June 2, 1893, ch. 4124, § 1, 1893 Fla. Laws 52 ..... 24

Act of June 2, 1893, ch. 4124, § 3, 1893 Fla. Laws 52 ..... 25

Act of June 2, 1927, No. 372, § 3, 1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 888..... 25, 26, 28, 29

Act of June 5, 1925, ch. 3, 1925 W. Va. Acts 24-32..... 29

Act of June 16, 1931, No. 328, § 236, 1931 Mich. Pub. Acts 671..... 27

Act of June 30, 1837, No. 11, § 2, 1837 Ala. Laws 7 ..... 23

Act of July 2, 1931, § 2, 1931 Ill. Laws 452..... 29

Act of July 3, 1918, No. 88, § 3, 1918 La. Acts 131 ..... 28

Act of July 7, 1921, ch. 530, § 1, 1921 Wis. Laws 870 ..... 27

Act of July 7, 1932, No. 80, § 2, 1932 La. Acts 337 ..... 29

Act of Aug. 6, 1868, No. 13, ch. 7, § 11, 1868 Fla. Laws 95..... 25

Act of Oct. 25, 1933, ch. 82, §§ 2-3, 1933 Tex. Laws 219..... 29

Act of Nov. 12, 1849, No. 36, § 1, 1849 Vt. Acts 26..... 25

Act of Nov. 12, 1849, No. 36, § 2, 1849 Vt. Acts 26 ..... 25

Act of Nov. 14, 1912, No. 237, § 1, 1912 Vt. Acts 310..... 28

Act of Nov. 23, 1907, No. 55, § 1, 1907 Ala. Laws 80 ..... 23, 25

Act of Nov. 23, 1907, No. 55, § 2, 1907 Ala. Laws 80 ..... 23-24, 26

Act of Nov. 25, 1884, No. 76, § 1, 1884 Vt. Acts. 74-75 ..... 27

Act of Nov. 28, 1933, ch. 62, § 1, 1933 Kan. Laws 76 ..... 29

Act of Dec. 21, 1771, ch. 539, § 10, 1771 N.J. Laws 346 ..... 27

Act of Dec. 24, 1880, No. 362, § 1, 1880 S.C. Acts 447-48 ..... 24, 26

Act of Dec. 25, 1837, § 1, 1837 Ga. Laws 90..... 23

Act of Dec. 27, 1873, ch. 226, § 168, 1873 W. Va. Acts 709 ..... 24

An Act to Establish a Penal Code,  
 § 662, 1887 Ariz. Laws 726..... 24, 26

2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328) ..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(24) ..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) ..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)..... 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 18, 34

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(1)..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(2)(A) ..... 2, 33, 38

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(2)(B)..... 2

26 U.S.C. §§ 5801-5802..... 2

26 U.S.C. §§ 5811-5812..... 2

26 U.S.C. §§ 5821-5822..... 2

26 U.S.C. §§ 5841-5842..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)-(b)..... 2, 32

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1654 ..... 13

Alaska Stat. § 11.61.200 ..... 32

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3101 ..... 32

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3102 ..... 32

Cal. Penal Code § 32625 ..... 32

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-102..... 32

D.C. Code § 22-4514..... 32

Del. Code tit. 11, § 1444 ..... 32

Fla. Stat. § 790.221..... 32

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-122 ..... 32

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-8..... 32

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1 ..... 32

Ind. Code § 35-47-5-8..... 32

Iowa Code § 724.1..... 32

Iowa Code § 724.3..... 32

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6301 ..... 32

La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1752..... 32

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 128..... 32

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131..... 32

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131M..... 32

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 1051 ..... 32

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 1052 ..... 32

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.224..... 32

Minn. Stat. § 609.67..... 32

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.020 ..... 32

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.020(1)(6)..... 32

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-409..... 32

N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-05-01 ..... 32

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1203 ..... 32

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.350..... 32

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5 ..... 32

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-5 ..... 32

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02 ..... 32

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.11..... 32

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.17..... 32

1890 Okla. Laws 495.....23, 26

Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.272 ..... 32

Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.272(4) ..... 32

18 Pa. Stat. § 908..... 32

Penal Code, § 7094, 1895 N.D. Rev. Codes 1259 ..... 27

11 R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-8 ..... 32

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-230..... 32

S.D. Codified Laws § 22-1-2 ..... 32

S.D. Codified Laws § 22-14-6 ..... 32

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1302 ..... 32



Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.05 ..... 32

W. Va. Code § 61-7-9..... 32

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.190..... 32

Wis. Stat. § 941.26 ..... 32

**Legislative Materials:**

132 Cong. Rec. 9600 (1986) ..... 31

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954) ..... 31

H.R. Rep. No. 99-495 (1986) ..... 2, 31

*National Firearms Act: Hearings on H.R. 9066 Before the H. Comm. on Ways & Means,*  
73d Cong. 4 (1934) ..... 1, 2

S. Rep. No. 73-1444 (1934) ..... 2, 31, 32

S. Rep. No. 90-1501 (1968) ..... 37

**Other Authorities:**

Act of June 14, 1701, ch. 7, *in* 1 *Laws of New Hampshire* 679  
(Albert Stillman Batchellor ed., 1904) ..... 21

Act of Nov. 1, 1692, ch. 18, § 6, *in* 1 *Acts and Resolves of*  
*the Province of Massachusetts Bay* (1869) ..... 21

Act of Nov. 27, 1786, ch. 21, *in* *A Collection of all such Acts of the General Assembly of*  
*Virginia, of a Public and Permanent Nature, as are now in Force* (1794) ..... 21

An Act Against Wearing Swords, &c., ch. 9, *in* Aaron Leaming & Jacob Spicer, *Grants,*  
*Concessions, and Original Constitutions of the Province of New Jersey* (2d ed. 1881) ..... 21

ATF, *Firearms Commerce in the United States: Annual Statistical Update 2021,*  
<https://perma.cc/5FBE-2C9C>..... 33

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (10th ed. 1787) ..... 20

1 Richard Burn, *The Justice of the Peace, and Parish Officer* (2d ed. 1756)..... 20, 31

*Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms,*  
87 Fed. Reg. 24652 (Apr. 26, 2022)..... 37

John A. Dunlap, *The New-York Justice* (1815)..... 22

John Ellis, *The Social History of the Machine Gun* (1986)..... 1, 29

Joseph Greenleaf, *An Abridgment of Burn’s Justice of the Peace and Parish Officer* (1773) ... 21

1 William Hawkins, *A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown* (1716) ..... 20

Charles Humphreys, *A Compendium of the Common Law in Force in Kentucky* (1822)..... 22

William J. Krouse, Cong. Research Serv., *Gun Control Legislation* (2012) ..... 33

Eliphalet Ladd, *Burn’s Abridgement, Or The American Justice* (2d ed. 1792) (N.H.)..... 21

Ellis Lewis, *An Abridgment of the Criminal Law of the United States* 64 (1847)..... 22

*Machineguns, Destructive Devices and Certain Other Firearms; Background Checks for Responsible  
Persons of a Trust or Legal Entity With Respect To Making or Transferring a Firearm,*  
81 Fed. Reg. 2658 (Jan. 15, 2016) ..... 13

George C. Neumann, *Swords and Blades of the American Revolution* (1973) ..... 19

James Parker, *Conductor Generalis* (1764)..... 21

James Parker, *Conductor Generalis* (Robert Hodge printing 1788)..... 21

James Parker, *Conductor Generalis* (Robert Campbell printing 1792)..... 21

1 William Oldnall Russell, *A Treatise on Crimes and Indictable Misdemeanors* (1831)..... 22

Robert J. Spitzer, *Gun Accessories and the Second Amendment: Assault Weapons, Magazines,  
and Silencers*, 83 Law & Contemp. Probs. 231 (2020)..... 28

Robert J. Spitzer, *Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights,*  
80 L. & Contemp. Probs 55 (2017) ..... 29

Robert J. Spitzer, *Understanding Gun Law History after Bruen: Moving Forward by Looking Back*, 51 Fordham Urb. L.J. 58 (2023) ..... 23, 25, 27, 29

Henry J. Stephen, *Summary of the Criminal Law* (1840)..... 22

Francis Wharton, *A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States* (1852)..... 22

3 Bird Wilson, *The Works of the Honourable James Wilson* (1804)..... 22

William Waller Hening, *The New Virginia Justice* (1795)..... 21
